Example:
2D10–3(5)–C03–04–03
Directional Control Valve
CETOP 10
Series 2D10
Features
x direct or pilot operated directional control valve
with solenoid, lever, stem orhydraulic operation.

T (main valve)
2D10 – 3 . .. – .. .. – . . C  – ... – .. ..
Ordering Code 2D10 with DC-Solenoid
Model No.:
Series
10 = CETOP 10
Control
A = Pilot operated, 1 solenoid (4D01)
B = Pilot operated, 2 solenoids (4D01)
C = Pilot operated, 2 solenoids (4D01)
2 pos. detent
Spool Type
(see page 7)
Spool Position
01 = 2 (a, b), spring offset pos. ”b”
02 = 2 (a, b), spring offset pos. ”a”
03 = 3 (a, o, b), pressure centred
A3 = 3 (a, o, b), spring centred
04 = 2 (a, b), without spring, without detent (pilot with detent)
05 = 2 (o, b), pressure offset pos. ”o”
06 = 2 (o, a), pressure offset pos. ”o”
11 = 2 (b, o), spring offset pos. ”b”;
pos. ”o” spool stop (blocked)
12 = 2 (a, o), spring offset pos. ”a”;
pos. ”o” spool stop (blocked)
End Cap
03 = for spring offset spool pos. (01/02, 11/12) and without spring (04)
06 = for pressure centred and offset spool pos. (03, 05 and 06)
0A = for spring centred spool pos. (A3)
AD = with proximity switch on A-side
AE = with proximity switch on B-side
AF = with proximity switch on both sides
SA = with inductive detector
Pilot Connection
1 = internal PP, internal PD 2)
2 = internal PP, external PD 1)
3 = external PP, internal PD
4 = external PP, external PD
Main Valve Accessories
0 = None
1 = Shifting time adjustment (meter-in control)
2 = Shifting time adjustment (meter-out control)
4 = Integral check valve in ”T” 1)
6 = Shifting time adjustment (meter-in control) & integral check in ”T” 1)
8 = Shifting time adjustment (meter-out control) & integral check in ”T” 1)
Design Letter
Seal Class
1 = NBR (Standard)
4 = EPR
5 = Viton `
Solenoid Voltage
G0R = 12 V
G0Q = 24 V DC
G0H = 48 V
k
Pilot Accessories / Modifications
10 = orifice 1.0 mm dia. in P-port, with manual override
1032 = orifice 1.0 mm dia. in P-port, without manual override
1052 = orifice 1.0 mm dia. in P-port, with manual override and rubber cover
1) For valves with no-load flow and internal PP or external PD an integral check valve is
recommended to obtain the minimum pilot pressure.
2) For valves with no-load flow, internal PP and internal PD is not possible.
Attention: Integral check valve not to be used for load holding.
4
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 0 1 2
1
2

1*
2D10 – 35 – . .. – .. .. – . . B  ... – 3 ..
Ordering Code 2D10 with AC-Solenoid and Hydraulic Operation
Model No.:
Series
10 = CETOP 10
Control
0 = Direct hydraulic
A = Pilot operated, 1 solenoid (4D01)
B = Pilot operated, 2 solenoids (4D01)
C = Pilot operated, 2 solenoids (4D01)
2 pos. detent
Spool Type
(see page 7)
Spool Position
01 = 2 (a, b), spring offset pos. ”b”
02 = 2 (a, b), spring offset pos. ”a”
03 = 3 (a, o, b), pressure centred
A3 = 3 (a, o, b), spring centred
04 = 2 (a, b), without spring, without detent (pilot with detent)
05 = 2 (o, b), pressure offset pos. ”o”
06 = 2 (o, a), pressure offset pos. ”o”
11 = 2 (b, o), spring offset pos. ”b”;
pos. ”o” spool stop (blocked)
12 = 2 (a, o), spring offset pos. ”a”;
pos. ”o” spool stop (blocked)
End Cap
03 = for spring offset spool pos. (01/02, 11/12) and without spring (04)
06 = for pressure centred and offset spool pos. (03, 05 and 06)
0A = for spring centred spool pos. (A3)
AD = with proximity switch on A-side
AE = with proximity switch on B-side
AF = with proximity switch on both sides
SA = with inductive detector
Pilot Connection
0 = for control 0, hydraulically operated
1 = internal PP, internal PD 2)
2 = internal PP, external PD 1)
3 = external PP, internal PD
4 = external PP, external PD
Main Valve Accessories
0 = None
1 = Shifting time adjustment (meter-in control)
2 = Shifting time adjustment (meter-out control)
4 = Integral check valve in ”T” 1)
6 = Shifting time adjustment (meter-in control) & integral check in ”T” 1)
8 = Shifting time adjustment (meter-out control) & integral check in ”T” 1)
Design Letter
Seal Class
1 = NBR (Standard)
4 = EPR
5 = Viton `
Solenoid Voltage
W01 = 115 V / 60 Hz
W02 = 230 V / 60 Hz
AC
W06 = 115 V / 50 Hz
W07 = 230 V / 50 Hz
k
Solenoid Type
3 = Wet pin solenoid (140 bar perm. drain pressure)
(special solenoids are available on request)
Pilot Accessories
38 = Plug-in connector; orifice 1.0 mm dia. in P-port, with manual override
44 = Plug-in connector; orifice 1.0 mm dia. in P-port, without manual override
54 = Plug-in connector; orifice 1.0 mm dia. in P-port, with manual override and rubber cover
1) For valves with no-load flow and int. PP or ext. PD an integral
check valve is recommended to obtain the minimum pilot pressure.
2) For valves with no-load flow,
internal PP and internal PD is not possible.
Attention: Integral check valve not to be used for load holding.
5
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 0 1 2

12
2D10 . .. .. .. . 0 B – 35 – – –
Ordering Code 2D10 Lever and Stem Operation
Model No.:
Series
10 = CETOP 10
Control
3 = Stem operated
4 = Lever operated
Spool Type
(see page 7)
Spool Position
01 = 2 (a, b), spring offset pos. ”b”
02 = 2 (a, b), spring offset pos. ”a”
03 = 3 (a, o, b), spring centred
07 = 3 (a, o, b), 3 pos. detents
End Cap
04 = for spring centred/offset versions
05 = for version with detent
Pilot Connection
5 = internal PD (max. 10 bar)
6 = external PD
Main Valve Accessories
0 = None
Design Letter
Seal Class
1 = NBR (Standard)
4 = EPR
5 = Viton `
6
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9
1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
Spool type (with spool conditions during shifting)
01
03
05
07
08
09
for spools 01, 05 and 07 with internal PP and external PD an integral check is recommended in T.
Functional Limits
The functional limits have been obtained with warm solenoid condition and at 10% undervoltage.
Flow (l/min)
Spool type at a pressure (bar) of
70 140 210 280 350
01, 03, 08, 09 800 800 800 700 700
05, 07 800 800 750 700 670
All flow data given is considered at a
minimum pilot pressure of 13 bar and for
2 flow directions (e.g. from PfA and
simultaneous from BfT).
Pressure drop
Direction of flow
Spool type
P–A P-B P–T A–T B–T
01 c c e b g
03 b c a g
05 a c i h d
07 g c f b f
08 b c b g
09 b c a d
All Performance Data given is typical and can be
influenced by application.